is hedged as a cash flow hedge and the economic relationship between the
interest-bearing liabilities and the interest rate swap derivatives are that the
critical terms match. Possible sources for ineffectiviness are changes in the
timing of when hedge items are realized, if there is a significant change in
the credit risk of the counterparty that is involved in the hedge relationship
and if the total amount or price of the hedged item changes. The maturity
structure  and average rate of these derivatives are presented in a table
under the topic of derivative instruments.

For interest rate sensitivity analysis in accordance with IFRS 7, if
interest rates at 31 December 2018 on EUR-denominated borrowings had
been 1 % higher/lower with all other variables held constant, the impact to
pre-tax profit for the year would have been EUR -2.7/-1.0 (-0.8/-0.9) million,
as a result of changes in the interest flows on floating rate borrowings and
hedging instruments. The impact in other comprehensive income items
would have been EUR +3.9/-3.9 (+5.0/-5.0) million, as a result of a change
in the fair value of interest rate swaps for which hedge accounting is
applied. The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis.

2018 2017

MEUR Income statement Other comprehensive
income Income statement Other comprehensive

income
Effect of change in interest rates + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Interest-bearing liabilities and Assets  -3.7 -1.8
Interest rate derivative instruments  1.0  -1.0  3.9  -3.9 0.9 -0.9 5.0 -5.0
Total -2.7 -1.0 3.9 -3.9 -0.8 -0.9 5.0 -5.0

Foreign exchange risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to risks arising from
foreign exchange rate fluctuations, primarily from exposures with respect
to the Swedish krona, Norwegian krone and Danish krone. Foreign
exchange risk arises primarily from internal funding and net investments in
foreign operations as well as from recognised assets and liabilities.

Foreign exchange risk arising from internal funding and recognised
assets and liabilities is managed primarily through forward contracts.
A table following in this note presents the maturity structure of these
derivatives. Hedge accounting is not applied for these derivatives and

[…]

Total 50 -43

2018 2017

Discount rate, % 1.72 1.47
Expected pension increase rate, % 2.00 2.00

Remeasurements charged (+) or credited (-) to equity in other
comprehensive income as follows:

The principal assumptions used in determining pension benefit obligations
for the Group’s plans are shown below:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

48NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

20. REVENUE

The effect of initially applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s revenue from
contracts with customers is explained in Note 1.

Due to transition method chosen in applying IFRS 15, comparative
information has not been restated to reflect the new requirements.

Group’s sales mainly comprise of rental revenue of construction
equipment and modular space, rental related services and trading of
construction and other equipment.

EUR 1,000

As reported
as per

31 Dec 2018
Impact of

IFRS 15

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Consolidated balance sheet
Trade and other receivables  175,983   3,202   179,185
Retained earnings  232,733   -255   232,478
Trade and other payables  179,979   -2,947   177,032

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Sales  779,767   2,947   782,714
Materials and services -259,407   -2,947   -262,354
Profit before taxes  105,268   105,268
Income tax -20,409   -20,409
Net profit  84,699   84,699

EUR 1,000

Equipment
Rental

Scandinavia
2018

Equipment
Rental Finland

& Eastern
Europe

2018

Equipment
Rental Central

Europe
2018

Modular
Space

2018

Eliminations /
other

Total
reportable
segments

2018

Primary geographical markets
Sweden 303,809 73,807 -556 377,060
Finland 97,608 33,465 583 131,656
Germany 91,826 14,489 106,315
Norway 66,735 6,992 73,727
Other countries -5 47,394 22,220 20,756 -1,325 89,040
Revenue total 370,538 145,002 114,047 151,479 -1,299 779,767

Main lines of revenue
Rental sales 282,761 109,945 64,790 99,585 -993 556,087
Rental related sales 64,317 29,182 39,100 46,592 -206 178,985
Trading sales 23,461 5,875 10,157 5,302 -99 44,695
Revenue total 370,538 145,002 114,047 151,479 -1,299 779,767

Timing of revenue recognition
Products and services transferred at a point in time 69,765 20,689 23,112 9,506 -220 122,851
Services transferred over time 300,774 124,312 90,935 141,973 -1,079 656,915
Revenue total 370,538 145,002 114,047 151,479 -1,299 779,767

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s financial statements:

The disaggregation of revenues
In the following table, revenue is disaggregated by primary geographical
market, major lines and timing of revenue recognition.

The table also includes a reconciliation of the disaggregated revenue with
the Group's strategic divisions, which are reportable segments (see note 2).

Contract balances as required in IFRS 15
The following table provides information about receivables, contract
assets and liabilities from contracts with customers. Approximately 75%